

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S COMBINED MOTION TO
DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The plain language of the 1988 Act specified the beneficiary of the funds at issue as only the Yurok Tribe and thus any trust duty owed does not run to Plaintiffs.2

 A. Plaintiffs ignore the plain language of the 1988 Act that specifically directed the establishment of a separate Yurok-only account by 19913

 B. Prior statutory provisions have no bearing on this issue.....5

 C. Neither *Short VI* nor any other *Short* ruling supports Plaintiffs’ position...6

II. Plaintiffs fail to show the requisite standing to bring these claims.....8

III. Plaintiffs’ claims are otherwise barred10

 A. Plaintiff Hoopa Valley Tribe’s claims are barred.....11

 B. Individual Plaintiffs’ claims are also barred.....12

IV. Defendant violated no duty to Plaintiffs by accepting the Yurok’s waiver.....13

V. Conclusion.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....8

Contreras v. United States,
64 Fed. Cl. 583 (2005), aff'd, 168 Fed. Appx. 938 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....5

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....5

Karuk Tribe v. United States,
41 Fed. Cl. 468 (Fed. Cl. 1998), aff'd, 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....4

LeBeau v. United States,
474 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....9

Navajo Nation v. United States,
501 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....5

Short v. United States (Short I),
202 Ct. Cl. 870 (1973)4

Short v. United States (Short III),
719 F.2d 1133 (Fed. Cir. 1983)7

Short v. United States (Short IV),
12 Cl. Ct. 36 (1987), aff'd, 28 Fed. Cl. 590 (1993)6, 7

Short v. United States (Short VI),
28 Cl. Ct. 590 (1993)4

Short v. United States (Short VII),
50 F.3d 994 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....13

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 162a.....3

25 U.S.C. § 407.....2, 3, 5

1988 Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 100-580 (codified as amended 25 U.S.C. § 1300i *et seq.*)

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-1(a)(2)9

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-1(c)(4)14

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-1114

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-27, 8

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-311

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-3(b).....3

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-3(d).....3

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-5(d).....9

 25 U.S.C. § 1300i-6(a).....3

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 40813
